COMPARATIVE OF ADVERBS

345. Some Adverbs, like Adjectives, have three degrees of comparison. Such Adverbs are generally compared like Adjectives.

345. Adverb មួយចំនូនដូចជា Adjective អញ្ចឹងដែរ មានកំរិតប្រៀបធៀបបី។ Adverb របៀបនេះជាទូទៅត្រូវបានគេ ធ្វើការប្រៀបធៀបដូចជា Adjective អញ្ចឹង។

346. It the Adverb is of one syllable, we form the Comparative by ending *er*, and the Superlative by adding *est*, to the Positive; as.

346. ប្រសិនបើ Adverb មានមួយព្យាង្គ យើងបង្កើតទំរង់ Comparative ដោយបន្ថែម er, ហើយទំរង់ Superlative ដោយបន្ថែម est ទៅលើទំរង់ Positive ដូចជា

Fast	faster	fastest
Long	longer	longest
Hard	harder	hardest
Soon	sooner	soonest

Rama ran *fast*. (Positive)

Rama រត់លឿន។

Arjun ran faster. (Comparative)

Arjun រត់លឿនជាងហ្នឹង។

Hari ran fastest of all. (Superlative)

Hari រត់លឿនជាងគេបង្អស់។

347. Adverbs ending in /y form the Comparative by adding more and the Superlative by adding most, as,

347. Adverbs បញ្ចប់ដោយ ly បង្កើតទំរង់ Comparative ដោយថែម more ហើយ Superlative ដោយថែម most ដូច ជា

```
Swiftly = យ៉ាងរហ័ស => more swiftly => most swiftly
Skillfully = យ៉ាងជំនាញ => more skillfully => most skillfully
```

Abdul played skillfully. (Positive)

Abdul លេងយ៉ាងស្វាត់ជំនាញ។

Karim played $\underline{\mathit{more}}$ $\mathit{skillfully}$ than Abdul. (Comparative)

karim លេងជំនាញជាង Abdul។

Of all the eleven Ahmed played most skillfully. (Superlative)

ក្នុងចំណោមកីឡាករទាំង១១នាក់ Ahmed លេងជំនាញជាងគេបង្អស់។

e.g. He is the best student in the class.

គាត់គឺជាសិស្សពូកែជាងគេបង្អស់ក្នុងពិភពលោក។

It is the tallest building in the world.

នេះគឺជាអគារខ្ពស់ជាងគេបង្អស់ក្នុងពិភពលោក។

He ran fastest of all.

But note early, earlier, earliest.

ប៉ុន្តែចូរកត់សំគាល់ early, earlier, earliest។

I came early this morning.

ខ្ញុំឆាប់មកពីព្រឹក។

. Rama came earlier. Rama ឆាប់មកជាងហ្នឹងទៅទៀត។

Abdul came earliest of all.

Abdul មកលឿនជាឯគេបង្អស់។

348. It will be noticed that only Adverbs of Manner, Degree, and Time, admit of comparison.

348. ដូចបានកត់សំគាល់ឃើញហើយថា មានតែ Adverb of Manner, Adverb of Degree និង Adverb of Time ទេ ដែលអនុញ្ញាតឲ្យមានការប្រៀបធៀប។

Admit of sth = អនុញ្ញាតឲ្យមាន

Many adverbs, from their nature, cannot be compared; as,

Adverb ជាច្រើនពីធម្មជាតិរបស់វាមិនអាចធ្វើការប្រៀបធៀបបានទេ ដូចជា

Now, then (នៅពេលនោះ), where, there, once (ម្ដងនោះ)

349. Some of the commonest Adverbs form their Comparative and Superlative Degrees irregularly.

349. Adverb មួយចំនូនក្នុងចំណោម Adverb ដ៍ទូទៅបំផុតបង្កើតទំរង់ Comparative និង Superlative ដោយមិន ទៀងទាត់។

Positive	Comparative	Superlative
III, badly	worse	worst
Well	better	best
Much	more	most
Little	less	least
(Nigh) near	nearer	next
Far	farther	farthest
	further	furthest
Late	late	latest

Rama writes well.

Rama សរសេរស្អាត/បានល្អ។

Arjun writes better than Rama.

Arjun សរសេរបានល្អជាង Rama។

Hari writes best of all.

Hari សរសេរបានល្អជាងគេបង្អស់។

Do you work much?

តើអ្នកធ្វើការច្រើនទេ?

I work more than you do.

ខ្ញុំធ្វើការច្រើនជាងអ្នក។

Hari works most of the three of us.

Hari ធ្វើការច្រើនជាងគេបង្អស់ក្នុងចំណោមពួកយើងបីនាក់។